

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before:

Judge Richard May, Presiding
Judge Florence Ndepele Mwachande Mumba
Judge Wang Tieya
Judge David Hunt
Judge Patrick Robinson

Registrar:

Mrs. Dorothee de Sampayo Garrido-Nijgh

Order of:

24 January 2000

PROSECUTOR

v.

ZLATKO ALEKSOVSKI

SCHEDULING ORDER

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Upawansa Yapa
Mr. Anura Meddegoda
Mr. Norman Farrell

Counsel for Zlatko Aleksovski:

Mr. Srdjan Joka

THE APPEALS CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("International Tribunal"),

NOTING the Appeals Chamber's Scheduling Order of 8 December 1999, in which the parties were ordered to file additional submissions on particular issues,

NOTING "The Appellant s Additional Submissions on Doctrine of *Stare Decisis* and Defence of *Necessity* " ("Appellant s Additional Submissions"), filed 11 January 1999,

NOTING the "Prosecution Response to the Scheduling Order of 8 December 1999", filed 11 January 2000, in which the Prosecution requests the opportunity to file a response to the Appellant s Additional Submissions in relation to the defence of "extreme necessity" or "duress",

NOTING that Zlatko Aleksovski did not file a reply by 21 January 2000 in accordance with Article 11 of the Practice Direction on Procedure for the Filing of Written Submissions in Appeal Proceedings before the International Tribunal (IT/155),

CONSIDERING that this request should be granted,

PURSUANT TO Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal,

HEREBY ORDERS the Prosecution to file its response no later than Monday, 31 January 2000.

Done in both English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Richard May
Presiding Judge

Dated this twenty-fourth day of January 2000,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.

[Seal of the Tribunal]